情報処理学会研究報告
IPSJ SIG Technical Report
反射・散乱の計測とモデル化
向 川 康 博†1
物体が照明されると，一部の光は物体の表面で反射し，一部の光は物体の内部にま
で到達して散乱する．人間の目やカメラで観測される物体の見えは，その材質や表面
の微細形状に依存する．照明方向や観測方向を変えることによって，観測される明る
さがどのように変化するのかを解析するために，これまでに様々な表現方法やモデル

pp.5974-5984, 1998.
11) S. R. Marschner, S. H. Westin, E. P. F. Lafortune, K. E. Torrance, and D. P.
Greenberg, “Image-Based BRDF Measurement Including Human Skin”, Proc. 10th
Eurographics Workshop on Rendering, pp.139-152, 1999.
12) G. Müller, G. H. Bendels, and R. Klein, “Rapid Synchronous Acquisition of Ge-
ometry and Appearance of Cultural Heritage Artefacts”, VAST2005, pp13-20, 2005
13) M. Ben-Ezra, J. Wang, B. Wilburn, X. Li, and L. Ma, “An LED-only BRDF
Measurement Device”, Proc. CVPR2008, pp.1-8, 2008.
14) P. R. Mattison, M. S. Dombrowski, J. M. Lorenz, K. J. Davis, H. C. Mann, P.
Johnson, and B. Foos, “Handheld directional reflectometer: an angular imaging de-
vice to measure BRDF and HDR in real time”, Proc. SPIE Vol.3426, pp.240-251,
1998.
15) K. J. Dana and J. Wang, “Device for convenient measurement of spatially varying
bidirectional reflectance”, J. Opt. Soc. Am. A, Vol.21, Issue 1, pp.1-12, 2004.
16) S. Kuthirummal and S. K. Nayar, “Multiview Radial Catadioptric Imaging for
Scene Capture”, Proc. SIGGRAPH2006, pp.916-923, 2006.
17) J. Y. Han and K. Perlin, “Measuring Bidirectional Texture Reflectance with a
Kaleidoscope”, ACM Transactions on Graphics, Vol.22, No.3, pp.741-748, 2003.
18) Y.Mukaigawa, K.Sumino, Y.Yagi, “Rapid BRDF Measurement using an Ellip-
soidal Mirror and a Projector”, IPSJ Transactions on Computer Vision and Appli-
cations, Vol.1, pp.21-32, 2009.
19) J. Stam, “Multiple scattering as a diffusion process”, Proc. Eurographics Render-
ing Workshop, 1995.
20) M. Pharr and P. Hanrahan, “Monte Carlo evaluation of non-linear scattering equa-
tions for subsurface reflection”, Proc. SIGGRAPH2000, pp.75-84, 2000.
21) H. W. Jensen and P.H. Christensen, “Efficient Simulation of Light Transport
in Scenes with Participating Media using Photon Maps”, Proc. SIGGRAPH’98,
pp.311-320, 1998.
22) H. W. Jensen, S. R. Marschner, M. Levoy, and P. Hanrahan, “A Practical Model
for Subsurface Light Transport”, Proc. SIGGRAPH2001, pp.511-518, 2001.
23) C. Donner H. W. Jensen, “Light Diffusion in Multi-Layered Translucent Materi-
als”, Proc. SIGGRAPH2005, pp.1032-1039, 2005.
24) E.d’Eon, D. Luebke, and E. Enderton, “Efficient Rendering of Human Skin”, Eu-
rographics Symposium on Rendering, 2007.
25) C. Donner,J. Lawrence, R. Ramamoorthi, T. Hachisuka, H. W. Jensen, and S. K.
Nayar, “An empirical BSSRDF model”, Proc. SIGGRAPH2009, pp.1-10, 2009.
26) S. G. Narasimhan, S. K. Nayar, B. Sun, and S. J. Koppal, “Structured Light in
Scattering Media”, Proc. ICCV’05, Vol.1, pp.420-427, 2005.
27) S. G. Narasimhan, M. Gupta, C. Donner, R. Ramamoorthi, S. K. Nayar, and H.
W. Jensen, “Acquiring Scattering Properties of Participating Media by Dilution”,
Proc. SIGGRAPH2006, pp.1003-1012, 2006.
28) M. Goesele, H. P. A. Lensch, J. Lang, C. Fuchs, and H. P. Seidel, “Disco - Acqui-
sition of Translucent Objects”, Proc. SIGGRAPH2004, pp.835-844, 2004.
29) A. Ghosh, T. Hawkins, P. Peers, S. Frederiksen, and P. Debevec, “Practical Mod-
eling and Acquisition of Layered Facial Reflectance”, Proc. SIGGRAPH Asia 2008.
30) S. Tariq, A. Gardner, I. Llamas, A. Jones, P. Debevec, and G. Turk, “Efficient Es-
timation of Spatially Varying Subsurface Scattering Parameters”, Vision, Modeling,